IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW/S of Sea Horse Court, 330 ft. S

Green Cove Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District g OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(9311 Sea Horse Court)
% CASE NO. 05-118-A
Stacie A. & Richard D. Henderson, II

Pelitioners *
ok % s ok sk ok ok ok o ok ok ok kM ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative

Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Stacie A. and Richard D. Henderson

—

II. The variance request is for property located at 9311 Sea Horse Court in the Edgemete area of

Baltimore County. The variance is requested from Section 1B01.2.C.1.b of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an open projection (proposed deck) in the rear
yard with a 14 fi. rear yard setback in lieu of the required 22 % ft. and to amend the Final

Development Plan for “Beachwood Estates”, Lot #429. The subject property and requested

relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the

Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on September 12, 2004, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of

the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested vatiance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
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compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would tresult in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardshiﬁ

upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this ﬁ day of Octobet, 2004, that a variance from Section 1B01.2.C.1.b of the;
Baltimore Counly Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an open projection (proposed deck)i
in the rear yard with a 14 ft. rear yard setback in lieu of the required 22 2 ft. and to amend thez
Final Developmeni Plan for “Beachwood Estates”, Lot #429, be and is hereby GRANTED,

subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted:
i
herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
al their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Pefitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said propetty o its original
condition; | |

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

AVA
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Order.
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Zoning Cﬁmmi&:sinnc’ Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 @ Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smuth, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

October 18, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Richard D. Henderson, 11
9311 Sea Horse Court
Edgemere, Maryland 21219

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-118-A

Property: 9311 Sea Horse Court

Dear Mr. & Mzrs. Henderson:

Bnclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The pelition |
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the |
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

V. YYw

John V. Mutphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj.
Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinlsd on Recycled Paper
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2 Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 9 A = Ot ka Miz ﬂ
which is presently zoned _DK 3.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | Bal, 2.C 1.b avD 904,41 2ezi)

T2 PErmiT AN ofEN ProvETIon (PreposED DECie) IN REAR ypRD WiTH A |4 FT. REAR.
YARD SETBAC (N LIEU oF THE REBUIED 2 Ya kT AND To AMEAD THE FindL.
DevsLaoimenr A For. BEACHWooD BSTATES LoT = 4.9

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. .

L

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Nare - Type or Brint

- —

Signature

Sracis A, Heowdersons i

Address Telephone No. Naze - Type or Print T
Cly | | & DI T-1 7 (= ar PP

State Zip Code Signature :
Attorney For Petitioner: Azl Lew Horsg o . (dw)477-441¢ u
Address Telephons No.
C do, causns MO 21919

Name - Type or Print City State :Zip Code

e Representative to be Contacted:

Slgnature

1s (MCRMRany | ﬁ Name I
a8 ' ,- f i

I f

Wdibs J Telephone No. ™~ Aadress : T-ai‘epl]!crné Mo,

“State Zip Code City State Zip Code

—_— e — e ——_—— .- .y PR T TE———— Y il

I e S S ————— i ——ry e uol. Wilrerimlrs.

3C Harl avln heen furmali demanded and/or found to be requiradlt is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner uf-Ealtimnfa County,

day of _ | , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
g¥ons of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. ' ’

L |
4 |
;

h |

Zoning GCommissionar of Baltimore Lounty

s; ENO. M //8 A Reviewed By 32[_ pate 7/ D4~

WA 0/25/01 Estimated Posting Date ___7//2/() 4
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Aﬂidﬂ“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirrﬁs under the penalties of perjury to the Zonirig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows. That the information herein ?iveh is within the personal knowled%e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presentl residei at CL%II éeMJar . o
(s) p y o g (A

“A QS MERS 4 21319
E;d = | B Stﬂt? | B / p Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the’ifollowing are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

The Follow, Ree Wiy e wold W e Zoa, ol
\.erm-'r\ﬂ ovr hovsZ 1% sed Jo Mo East sin 26716 P‘:}Pw/(/\ lie 19 lard epr e Enst
Doy e o 8p [nkh oF i Mo projerty i,

2. WL wolkd L Jdo hpue 0 mc,h_ Ao gper Han W luEd, Woold W, do mele on- docl_
(PRNY-TR 2 | ’Pmpnft, e TC-: 9»(,7 leniee us M (v, Fom A6 Propely lAs.

3,0Dur 'P’PPJ«, s v Ko 5""’9'};’ OF & PIg o doe 4o He hony boled &J—[\)% hom
Je o one sl it 15 v cLu.u Yo Ko Norlf o gas b prop. ies,

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if :é‘a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertisingfee and may be required to provide additional information.

G o ot lnduie

el Dldosn( K Sracie A Radiaa

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

) HEREBY CERTIFY, this x ! L day of & Sepstmber X Zookl | before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Counly aforesaﬁ, persm‘aliy appeared
X Lichnard Y HMoendoersen « X Sta.ele A Henderson

e Affiant(s) hereln, personally known or satisfactonily Identified to me as such AHIani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

X acd Y A resadoerods

otary Public
SEhl- - My Commission Expires } &~| ~2007

REV 10/25/01
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Afﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury ‘o the Zohing Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the persona: knowlgd%e of the Afflant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing Is schaduled in the future with regard thereto. |

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Ci?;.ll #éet& st_-'ﬁ" C}r— _ ;
Address |

E’»G{Q'"m@i_(dgf W /19 |
Chy £ i State - %‘é‘

Thaf based ubon personal knowledgs, the following are the facts "pon which l/we base the request for an Adminiétrative
Variance at the above address {indicate hardship or practical difficLlty): |

The Follow, AT Wy st wold W He Zewy 0(Afw.1£i‘
LCW*’OWLM Our housZ 1o set Jo Ko Enst sin otj‘ﬂ& 'ID"’P"A’I 1
’Pfapkl\ \ne o 3p |aFL. ow e l"‘ﬁ_‘ﬂ 'prp&ﬁ:\ &y,

2. WL wo,& h, de heoe @ decle cﬁup...r%n- bl Woold i, o mle on-
b st 08 Yo Droperty be . Tos oalyy lemso v> M InF. Fom iG propaly 147

- 1

1% luirt o e liZAa-(—

bftooﬁ_

5, Don Propily 18 1 Ko ShpT 06 0 g die ot oy boled ekl 1 Hows
Je & one 82, it 15 vew) Choe Jo e Mol b ga b prop. Lo,

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional informatic n.

ignature  ~’ §i ynature

_?-TCMNJ/ Pr;n;% Lb 1 lors on-( ' | STRe. (L £, D"L«tﬁﬂ.gsmx d .

Name - Type or N:ime - Type or Print

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is fi.ad, Affiant(s) will be required to pay-a reposting and

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this & )L day of » Seprember  _ x2Zo¢‘\, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Counly aforesaid, pe sonally appeared | |

¥ {Licnard D, Menderson _ _ X Stet-j e H&ﬂdeﬁsﬁf W
the Kﬁianiisj Rerein. personally known of satistactorlly idenfified to -ne as such Affiant(s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

v lad T ntbocr i

Notary Pt blic
S<Lhl- - My Comn ission Expires _X__6-{ ~2007

REV 10/25/01

C.ap-i
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for i::he prope:ty located ut ‘bﬂ e Lﬁ@;{ Cl. Edagmees md

which is presently ztined :Q@__Z.. 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of ermits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore Coun an=1 which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from’ Section(s) | Bnt, 2.¢. 1 b anD 205, 1. = zp

To VERMIT AN oPEN PRevECTION (PRoPesEd DEC) IN] REAR. | AR 1 11+ A |4 FI. REAR
YARD SETBACC IN LIEU OF THE REQUILED 2 Ya FT. ANTD To AMEND tHE Eirml
DEvELMEMT ALAN) FaR. BEACHIo0D ESATES LoT tk 42,9

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore COU:‘Eltyi to the zc;"ning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. _

Property is to be posted and advertised as brescribed k:y the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pur.uant to the zoning taw for Baltimore County,

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
IDEr ury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Frint

. [ TR — e ]

Néf_ﬁ_@fﬁ A, Huwdersou

Address !;Telephona Nie. ame - Type or Prin |
= _ . o ﬁw 'Mﬂﬂﬁﬂi_f% AR -
City State T Zip Cod.s Signature Y IO W

b b 5 | o ——

Slgnature |

Attorney For Petitioner: ' 921t Sew Horsg OF . é‘fwj d17-441Y H
: Address Telephone No.
' l Cdgcane MO 21219

Narne - Type or Print City ) State Zip Code

Representative o be Contacted:

A e 4 ple g — ¥ - Baesd

Signature
i
Company l - Name T B
Address i 'iraiephune Nﬁtﬁ}_ Address - | ‘ Telephone No,
City N B State ' Zip cud;:i‘ City ’ State Zip Code
| J_ |

regulations of Baitimore County and that the property be reposted. :

- Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. Os N.§ ‘4 ~ Reviewed By ~ L Date C)Z ofg 0 '/

REY 10/256/01 . Estimated Posting Date C? ¥>, S




Zoning Description

Zoning Description for 9311 Sea Horse Ct. Beginning at a point on the South West side
of Sea Horse Ct. which 1s 50 #&. ft. wide at the distance of 330 In.ft. South of the
centerline of the nearest improved intersection street Green Cove Circle which is 50 &.1t.
wide.* Being Lot # 429 Block -, Section # 2 in the subdivision of Beachwood Estates as
recorded 1n Baltimore County Plat Block # 72, Folio # 131, containing 7138 sq.ft. Also

known as 9311 Sea Horse Ct. and located in the 15™ Election District, 7% Councelmanic

District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
- | RE‘CmNn.:(Qﬁ*[[&-"Q -

$x g Petitlonermewlopar.m N ﬁj_
K QTACLE - 2D ER S8
Date of Hearing/Closing: ?Z a “?KO;({’

‘ Raltimore County Departmmt of

Permits and Develapnient Mansgement
County Offifte Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887.3394)}

Ladies and Gentlemen: . '
This letter is to cextify under the penaities of pe rjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
- posted conspicuously on the property located at: —
P e
| | ?3 U SEAHORSE S}T =
The sign(s) were posted on /o | e *
o7 %ﬂq}m i%y, Year) * —
» o

. Sincerely, -

‘ Robod Rdad off a2t

- (Signature of Sign Poster) (Dafe) -
SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)
1508 Leslic Road

(Address) | |

Dundatk, Maryland 21 izz

~ (City, State, Zip Cote)
(410) 282-7940
ﬁ“elenhoné Number)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEJRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE'OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW .

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-| | '8 -A Address _x _Q&_Z/ S &ﬁgd B

Contact F’erson: -—‘—SQ-HLLE_(’V_IS.\ Phone Number: 410_887_3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name |
ZZ b ! Wi
Filing Date: J Posting Date: Closing Date: /2 7/4-

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should! be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. |

1, POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on-the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all ‘associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date. |

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He maf\;: () grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
oraer that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public earing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. -

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearﬁng
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be

changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office,

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

e el -y S il Al

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05- -A Address X 6}3// éf,g ,[]g(’_i; QJ .,

Petitioner's Name X F{choaa® &\ Stocic Hendos ./ Telephon Gio . 44y
Posting Date: . Ml S _ Closing Date: 04

Wording for Sign: _To Permit 2 Al oo PCo¥ECcTionl  (Propoaco Dede N\ 1¥ o |

&ene_ h D el Rear ad Sok Bocde W g0 of ( e C
2{2'[!2, E_’_ Ond ¢ “LQ ﬁ | (7 o L, e . f'{i /AD ( ’P' N For ......J......_..E |
racini ool € state of M 439

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions. which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

o A e N - "

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: @{ //éa A

Petitioner: x 1icher® of STacls Hon Yossod I
Address or Location: ¥ Qﬂf Sen J:Lxs;gr 04

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO!
Name: y Richard o Stace Hodbescaw T

Address: x A3l Sen Horss 4.
Ldge mans MDD 919 —

Telephone Number: x Y10 - Y=17. 44 |y

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Department of Permits z.“

Development Management

Baltimore County

bkl L

e

1&

e

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 27, 2004

Richard D. Henderson |
Stacie Henderson

9311 Sea Horse Court
Edgemere, Maryland 21219

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Henderson:
RE: Case Number:05-118-A, 9311 Sea Horse Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 1, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Commiittee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the pians that were submitted with your petition. All comments
subimnitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that al!
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very {ruly yours, ?
M/ ‘ M 9-

W. Cari Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb .'

Enclosures

C: Peoplie’'s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Racycied Papar



Fire Departmeﬂt |

700 Eay Joppa Road
Towson, M; rvland 21 28G-5500
Tel: 4]0—887-4500

Baltimore County

el ———

fexecuttve
James T" Smith, Jr € r)rm!ii {TAE it
Joln J Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

September 14, 2004
Towson, Maryland 21204

your feéquest, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the Comments below are
-Orrected or lhcorporated in

applicable

and required to be
ns for the p

I'Cperty,

File

imed on Recyasieg RPapar



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr,, Governor o Iueumflmt Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S, Steele, Lt, Governor NeilJ Padersen, Administrator
Administratlun

Maryland Department of Transpartatlon

Date; <./ 3 o 4

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baitimore County
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. /J/ % J L
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A

Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for fmpaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735, 2253 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 107 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com
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TO: Tim Kotroco

FROM:  JobnD. Oltman, Jr 40" ;

1

T JONNG COMISSONER

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below ;

‘Zoning Advisory Committée Meeting of September 13, 2004

t

X___ The Department of Environmental Protectlon and Resource Management has no
commients on the following zoning items:

t

v / # ;f
05-108
04-117
04-118
04-119
04-121
04-122 | . !
04-123 '
04-124 :

04-126 ’ :

04-128

04-129

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

¥



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 27, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management ECE I VE D
“EP 2 8 2004

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-118- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: M@dﬁ—‘-ﬁ(ﬁ\

Division Chief:

MAC/LL
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